# Factory Department, Home Office, June 7, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the death of Dr. W. Y. Martin, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Act at Swinton, in the county of Lancaster, is vacant.

# Factory Department, Home Office, June 8, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. E. F. N. Currey to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Act for the Lismore district of the county of Waterford.

# Factory Department, Home Office, June 8, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. G. J. Sexton to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Act for the Tinahely district of the county of Wicklow.

# Factory Department, Home Office, June 8, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. H. Weighton to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Act for the Barnard Castle District of the county of Durham.

# Factory Department, Home Office, June 9, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the death of Dr. J. Maxwell, an appointment as Certifying Surgeen under the Factory and Workshop Act at Tobermory, in the county of Argyll, is vacant.

# Factory Department, Home Office, June 12, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. R. G. Herbertson, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Act at New Cumnock, in the county of Ayr, is vacant.

# Factory Department, Home Office, June 12, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. A. W. Burrell to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Act for the Fareham District of the county of Hants.

#### Downing Street,

#### 12th June, 1911.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Henry James Cox, Esq., to be a Member of the Legislative Council of the Bermudas or Somers Islands.

#### LIGHT RAILWAYS ACT, 1896.

# COUNTY OF HERTFORD (CHESHUNT) LIGHT RAILWAYS ORDER.

The Light Railway Commissioners have submitted to the Board of Trade for confirmation, under the above-mentioned Act, an Order made by them authorizing the abandonment of part of the railway authorized by the County of Hertford Light Railways Order, 1906, and reviving the powers of the county council-in respect of the remainder of that railway; and for other purposes.

Any objections to the confirmation of the Order should be addressed to the Assistant Secretary (Railway Department), Board of Trade, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W., and must be lodged with the Board on or before the 7th July next.

These should be accompanied by copies of any clauses or amendments that may be desired to remove the objections, and copies of such objections and clauses or amendments should at the same time be sent to the Promoters' Agent named below.

Copies of the Order as submitted for confirmation may be obtained on payment of not exceeding one shilling per copy from Mr. R. A. Read, 45, Parliament Street, Westminster, S.W.

Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W.

June, 1911.

# LIGHT RAILWAYS ACT, 1896.

# TARPORLEY LIGHT RAILWAY (REVIVAL AND EXTENSION OF TIME) ORDER.

The Light Railway Commissioners have submitted to the Board of Trade for confirmation, under the above-mentioned Act, an Order made by them reviving the powers granted by the Tarporley Light Railway Order, 1906, for the compulsory purchase of lands and extending the periods limited by that Order for the same and for the completion of the railway and works thereby authorized.

Any objections to the confirmation of the Order should be addressed to the Assistant Secretary (Railway Department), Board of Trade, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W., and must be lodged with the Board on or before the 7th July next.

These should be accompanied by copies of any clauses or amendments that may be desired to remove the objections, and copies of such objections and clauses or amendments should